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Direct line: 01325 743700 
Email:  foi@cddft.nhs.uk 
 
21 May 2013 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 22 April 2013 in relation to the 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding Liverpool Care Pathways (LCP). Specifically you 
asked for information relating to the last five years: 
 

1. How many patients have been put on the LCP?  What were the ages and 
conditions of these patients and for how long did they live once a decision 
has made to put them on the LCP?  

  
Answer: The Trust uses an amended version of the LCP. A record is kept in the 
case notes of every patient who is started on the LCP. Once commenced, the LCP 
document forms an integral part of the patient’s notes and as such remains in their 
case notes after death. This document can be accessed with the notes if there are 
any queries about their care but we do not routinely keep a database with details of 
all patients started on the LCP.  
 
Although the Trust does not record on a database every patient who is commenced 
on the LCP, use of the LCP is monitored throughout the Trust by use of audit which 
is a well-recognised methodology to check compliance with clinical standards. In 
recent years this has been carried out at least annually. 
 
In 2010/11 the Trust audited deaths over a three month period. A random sample 
was taken of 20% of all deaths on wards eligible to use the LCP (adult medicine, 
surgery and orthopaedics, MAU, ITU and gynaecology). The case notes were 
reviewed for whether the death was predictable and whether the LCP was used. If 
the LCP was used we looked at how well the LCP document was completed. A total 
of 150 sets of notes were audited. From that audit 73 deaths were found to be 
predictable/expected, 54 (74%) of whom had been commenced on the LCP. None 
of the unexpected deaths (sudden deaths and deaths in patients who were still 
receiving active treatment) were on the LCP. 
 
In 2011/12 the Trust audited completion of the LCP document in the final Quarter of 
2011/12. For this audit all wards eligible to use the LCP recorded the deaths of all 
patients who died on the LCP for the three month audit period. The number of 
patients who died on the LCP during this period was 105. 



 

 
In addition to the CQUIN audits the Trust took part in the National Care of the Dying 
in Acute Hospitals Audit in 2011. This audit looked at the quality of the LCP 
documentation in 58 sets of case notes from Darlington Memorial Hospital (DMH) 
and University Hospital of North Durham (UHND) from April-June 2011. This audit 
recorded the age of patients put on the LCP and the number of hours on the LCP. 
The median age for patients on the LCP across the Trust was 82 years old. Median 
hours on the LCP at DMH were 21 (IQR 6-62) and at UHND 43 (IQR 13-84). This 
audit also recorded the diagnosis of patients started on the LCP. At DMH 30% had 
cancer and 70% non-cancer diagnoses (stroke 7%, chronic respiratory disease 
20%, heart failure 7%, dementia 17%, chronic renal failure 7%, other non-cancer 
7%). At UHND 18% had cancer and 82% had non-cancer diagnoses (stroke 4%, 
chronic respiratory disease 7%, heart failure 7%, dementia 18%, other heart and 
circulatory diagnoses 7%, other non-cancer 29%). Overall 76% also had a specified 
co-morbidity. 

 

2. Have any patients made a full recovery after a decision has been made to 
put them on the LCP?  

  
 Answer: The Trust does not routinely record the number of patients who are 
 taken  off the LCP but there are certainly a small number of patients who are. 
 Patients on the LCP are reviewed regularly by doctors and nurses and if their 
 condition improves and they no longer meet the entry criteria for the LCP it would 
 be discussed by the team looking after the patient and the pathway would be 
 discontinued. 
 

3. How many complaints have trusts received in relation to the LCP and what 
were the nature of the complaints? How many of these complaints have 
been upheld?  

  
 Answer: The Trust has received between 1-3 complaints about LCP during the 
 time period specified. Taking this into consideration we have withheld the details 
 of the complaints as we believe to disclose this information would breach one of 
 the data protection principles contained in the Data Protection Act 1998 in that it 
 would render it possible to identify the individuals involved. We do not believe 
 that it would be fair to these patients/families of those concerned for their 
 identities to be made public. We therefore believe that the exemption contained 
 within section 40 of the Act is engaged. 
 

4. How many trusts have received or are due to receive payments under 
the Commissioning for Quality and Innovation (CQUIN) associated with 
LCP and how much were/are these payments? Which hospitals/trusts have 
and have not hit targets in relation to the LCP and what were these targets? 

 
 Answer: During 2011/12 the Trust achieved our end of life scheme which meant 
 that the Trust secured £220,448.34 from its contract. 
 



 

 For 2012/13 there is £578,487.11 included within the CQUIN payment for the 
 Acute and community contracts. 
  

5. Can we please have PDF copies of reports as to how trusts have performed 
in relation to the LCP? Any individual names can be redacted.  

  
 Answer: Please see the attached four documents. 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure 
log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be 
posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can 
request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

